Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources

RECORDS SECTION

DENR MIMAROPA

RECEIVED

-MAY

DATEs

PROVINCIAL ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OEEICE "~ =]
MIMAROPA Region
f . 8 2023
MEMORANDUM
FOR : The Regional Executive Director
MIMAROPA Region

1515 DENR By the Bay Building , Roxas, Blvd.
Barangay 668 , Ermita , Manila

THRU The Assistant Regional Director
For Technical Services

FROM The OIC, PENR Officer

SUBJECT : SUBMISSION OF ACCOMPLISHMENT REPORT IN SUPPORT TO
INVESTIGATION , FILING AND PROSECUTION OF CRIMINAL
COMPLAINT WITHIN THE JURISDICTION OF CENRO SAN JOSE,

Respectfully forwarded is the memorandum from CENR Officer Efren L. delos Reyes dated
April 14, 2023 regarding the criminal complaint filed against Mr. Rudy Lavega for violation of

Section 77, PD 705 as amended with docket No. IV-06-INV-23D-00176.

This is in connection with the complaint of Mr. Leonilo Cuden regarding the cutting of
Tamarind tree inside his titled property located in Barangay Bayotbot, San Jose, Occidental

Mindoro by the respondent.

For your information and record.

E E. TANADA

Sitio Pag-asa, Barangay Payompon, Mamburao, Occidental Mindoro
Email Address: penroocemindoro@denr.gov.ph
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& Republic of the Philippines

___/-i Department of Environment and Natural Resources
MIMAROPA Region

e Community Environment and Natural Resources Office
APR 14 2023

MEMORANDUM
FOR ; The Regional Executive Director

1515 DENR by the Bay Building, Roxas Boulevard,

Barangay 668, Ermita Manila
THRU : The OIC, PENR Officer

DENR-Mamburao, Occidental Mindoro
FROM : The CENR Officer
SUBIECT .- : SUBMISSION OF ACCOMPLISHMENT REPORT IN SUPPORT

TO INVESTIGATION, FILING AND PROSECUTION OF
CRIMINAL COMPLAINT WTIHIN THE JURISDICTION
OF CENRO SAN JOSE, OCCIDENTAL MINDORO

Respectfully submitting herewith is the Memorandum dated April 13, 2023 of the Chief,
Enforcement and Monitoring Section together with pertinent documents of criminal complaint filed
against Mr. Rudy Lavega for violation of Section 77, PD 705 as amended with
NPS Docket No. IV-06-INV-23D-00176.

For your information and record.

EFRENTL. }LOS REYES

Brgy. Labangan, San Jose, Occidental Mindoro
Tel. Number (043) 457- 0236 / (043) 742-6627
Email: cenrosanjose@denr.gov.ph
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& Republic of the Philippines

s Department of Environment and Natural Resources
, VIMAROPA Region

"  Community Environment and Natural Resources Office
April 13,2023
MEMORANDUM
FOR : The CENR Officer
THRU 5 The Planning Officer
FROM : The Chief Enforcement and Monitoring Section
SUBIJECT SUBMISSION OF ACCOMPLISHMENT REPORT ON THE

SUPPORT INVESTIGATION FILING AND PROSECUTION OF
CRIMINAL WITH THE CENRO SAN JOSE, OCCIDENTAL
MINDORO

In line with the activity under Menu 7. Provision of Institutional support in investigation, filing
of information and/or criminal complaints and prosecution of forestry cases within the jurisdiction of
CENRO San Jose, Occidental Mindoro.

Please be informed that the Enforcement and Monitoring Section had conducted investigation
on the complaint of Mr. Leonilo Cuden regarding illegal cutting of trees within the Titled Property of
his parents Mr. Leon Cuden covered by Transfer Certificate of Title (TCT) No. 328 located at
Brgy. Bayotbot, San Jose, Occidental Mindoro.

That based on the investigation and map projection the one (1) Tamarind (Sampalok) tree that
was cut falls within the said titled property, and it believed that is was cut by Mr. Leon Lavega a
residence of Brgy. Bayotbot San Jose, Occ. Mindoro

Please be further informed that on April 12, 2023, a Criminal case with
Docket No. 1V-06-230-00176 was filed at the Provincial Prosecutors Office against the perpetrator
Mr. Rudy Lavega for Violation of Section 77 of the Presidential Decree No. 705, as amended.

Attached here to are the following documents to wait:

Investigation Data Form (IDF)

Endorsement to the Prosecutors

Affidavit of Complain

Affidavit of Forester Jomar

Joint Affidavit of FT Loren Kaye Garcia & FPO Ednor Legaspi, Jr.
Affidavit of Mr. Leonilo Cuden
Apprehension Receipt

Seizure Order

Recapitulation and Assessed Value

10. Investigation Report

11. Geotagged Photos

12. Minutes of Meeting conducted

13. GIS .
14. Copy of Transfer Certificate of Title (TCT)

OB W=

For information , record and references

[ >z : = y
AUGREAFSIRALIGUMBA
Brgy. Labangan, San Jose, Occidental Mindoro

Tel. Number (043) 457- 0236 / (043) 742-6627
Email: cenrosanjose@denr.gov.ph




NPS Investigation For——~ 01, s. 2008 ™

Republic of the Philippines
Department of Justice
National Prosecution Service
Office of the Provincial Prosecutor
San Jose, Occidental Mindoro

DATA RECEIVED:

o d sl NPs Docker No.: | [ DLV L 30 001,
(Stamped and initialed): A\ ¢ LaL? Assigned to:
Time received: ** = ; ., |J e *ff;:’: Date Assigned:
Receiving Staff: % oAy i

S A

B TQWZ;mplished by compliance/counsel/law enforcer

C-Ee w8 (Use back portion if space is not sufficient)
COMPLAINANT/S: Name, Sex, Age & Address ‘ RESPONDENT/S: Name, Sex, Age &Address
AUGRETH S. SALIGUMBA, Female, 29 y/o, MR. R\IDY LAVEGA, Male,

Brgy. San Roque, San Jose, Occ. Mdo Brgy. Bayotbot, San Jose, Occ. Mdo.

OFFENSE/S COMMITTED/LAW/S VIOLATED: WITNESS: Name & Address
Section 77,PD 705 as amended Jomar B. Serquina

Loren Kaye A. Garcia |
DENR-CENRO San Jose, Occidental Mindoro

DATE & TIME of COMMISION: PLACE of COMMISSION:
March 21, 2023 (9:15 am) Brgy. Bayotbot, San Jose,
Occ. Mindoro

—

Has a similar compliant been filed before any other office? * YES  NO___
2. Is this complaint in the nature of a counter-charge?* YES_ NO____

If yes, indicate details below
3. Is this complaint related to another case before this office?* YES  NO_
If yes, indicate details below

I.S. No.:
Handling Prosecutor:

CERTIFICATION

I CERTIFY, under oath, that all the information on this sheet are true and correct to the best of my
knowledge and belief, that I have not commenced any action or field any claim involving the same issues in any
court, tribunal, or quasi-judicial agency, and that I should thereafter learn that a similar action has been filed and/or
is pending, I shall report that fact to this Honorable Office within five (5) days from knowledge thereof.

Ll
CH 8/ SR

(Signatére ot pitited name)

, 2020 in

AT TV R

ProsecutortAidministerisig Dath



&a Republic of the Philippines

w Department of Environment and Natural Resources
w MIMAROPA Region
Community Environment and Natural Resources Office

April 12, 2023

Respectfully referred for regular filing to the Honorable Prosecutor

herein case for the proper disposition.

Offense Committed : Section 77 of PD 705 as amended
Respondent Address : RUDY LAVEGA
Brgy. Bayotbot, San Jose,
Occidental Mindoro
Date and Place > March 21, 2023

Brgy. Bayotbot, San Jose,
Occidental Mindoro
Facts:

That on March 21, 2023 the Enforcement and Monitoring Section of DENR-
CENRO San Jose conducted inspection/ verification on the reported illegal cutting
of trees within the titled property of Leon Cuden covered by Transfer Certificate
of Title (TCT) No. 328 located at Brgy. Bayotbot, San Jose, Occidental Mindoro
by a certain Rudy Lavega within the jurisdciton of this Honorable Court the above
named, accused, did then and there willfully, unlawfully and intentionally One (1)
piece of Tamarind tree that was cut into two (2) pieces of logs and One (1) piece
of lumber with a total volume of of 0.13 cubic meter / 55.48 bdft. without legal

documents as required by existing forestry laws, rules and regulations to the

i

damage and prejudice of the government.

Please be informed also that the subject apprehended lumber is under the
custody of DENR-CENRO San Jose for safekeeping and disposition under existing

laws, rules and regulation.



Witnesses:

i
2.

Forester I Jomar B. Serquifia
Forest Technician II Loren Kaye A. Garcia

Evidences:

e T S TR e

Affidavit of complainant

Affidavit of witnesses

Apprehension Receipt

Seizure Receipt

Recapitulation and Assessed Value

Initial report dated February 06, 2023

Follow-up investigation report dated March 22, 2023
Minutes of meeting dated March 2, 2023

Authenticated copy of Titled property of Mr. Leon. Cuden

Advise of the action taken will be appreciated.

EFREN L. 2';ELOS REYES

CENR Officer

Thank You.
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Republika ng Pilipinas
LALAWIGAN NG KANLURANG MINDORO )
BAYAN NG SAN JOSE ) S.S.

X

AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLAINANT

Ako si AUGRETH S. SALIGUMBA, 29 taong gulang may-asawa at kawani ng

Kagawaran ng Kapaligiran at Likas Yaman bilang itinalagang HEPE ng ENFORCEMENT
AND MONITORING SECTION (EMS) ng DENR- CENRO San Jose, Occidental Mindoro.

01.

02.

03.

04.

05.

06.

Na, noong ika- 20 ng Pebrero, 2023, nagtunggo sa aming tanggapan si Ginoong
Leonilo Cuden upang idolog ang kanyang reklamo ng pagpuputol ng punong kahoy sa
loob ng titutalong lupa ng kanyang mga magulang;

Na, noong araw ding iyon ay aking ipinarecieve ang kanyang hawak na sulat reklamo
kasama ang indorso ng BLGU ng Brgy. Baybot, San Jose, Occidental Mindoro, Litrato
ng pinutol na kahoy at Copya ng Titulo (Transfer Certificate of Title No. T-328);

Na, aking kinausap si Ginoong Leonilo Cuden, na magsasagawa ng imbistegasyon sa

nangyaring pagpuputol at maaring makasuhan ng paglabag ng PD 705 illegal cutting si
Ginoong Rudy Lavega;

Na, noong February 28, 2023 pinapunta ko sina Forest Technician Il Loren Kaye A.
Garcia kasama si Forest Protection Officer Ednor C. Legaspi, Jr. upang magsagawa
ng imbistigasyon;

Na noong March 21, 2023 muli kung pinapunta sina Forester Jomar B. Serquina upang
muling tignan, sukatin ang iba pang mga parteng pinutol upang gamiting ibidensya;

Na, ginawa ko ang salaysay kong ito na walang tumakot, pumilit o nangakong kapalit
bagkus ay sarili kong kaisipan at kapasyahan bilang patunay sa lahat ng ito ay ilalagda
ko sa ibaba ang aking buong pangalan ngayong ika-12 ng Abril, 2023 dito sa San Jose,
Occidental Mindoro.

AUGRETH UMBA
Nags

OATH AND CERTIFICAT{OZN

R 203

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this day of

2023 at San Jose, Occidental Mindoro. | further certify that | have personally examined t
affiant and | am fully satisfied that he voluntarily executed and understoqd his statement.




Republic of the Philippines )
Province of Occ. Mindoro ) S.S
Municipality of San Jose )

X X

SINUMPAANG SALAYSAY

Ako, JOMAR B. SERQUINA ( Forester I ) Deputy Chief ng EMS kawani
ng DENR-CENRO San Jose, Occidental Mindore na nakatalaga sa Enforcement
Monitoring Section (EMS) matapos makapanumpa alinsunod sa batas ay
nagsalaysay ng mga sumusunod:

1. Na, noong ika-21 ng Marso, 2023 ganap na humigit- kumulang alas |
9:00 ng umaga Kami ay Nagtungo Sa area ni Mr. Leonilo M. Cuden .Na
matatagpuan sa Brgy. Bayotbot San Jose Occidental Mindoro.

2. Na, aking sinukat ang natitirang Logs at tabla ng Sampalok na (3) tatlong
piraso na may Kabuoang sukat na 55.48 Boardfeet
3. Na, ang sinukat kung Natitirang Logs at Tabla ng sampalok ay natagpuan Sa

Brgy. Bayotbot San Jose Occidental Mindoro.

4. Na, ang Nasabing logs ay dinala namin sa Murtha Monitoring station Para
sa Pansamantalang Pangangalaga.

5. Na, sa pamamagitan ng salaysay na ito ay mapapatunayan na lahat ng
nakasaad sa itaas ay para sa kaalaman ng lahat ng kinauukulan.

Bilang patotoo sa lahat ng nakasaad sa itaas ako ay lalagda ngayong
+—PR— dito sa San Jose, Occidental Mindoro.

JOMAR B| SERQUINA
Forgster 1

OATH AND CERTIFICATION

SUBSCRIBED and sworn to before me this 1 2 APR 593 in San Jose,

Occidental Mindoro. I hereby certify that I have examingd the affiance under oath
and that I am satisfied that he voluntarily executed anfl umjlerstood his\stategients.

YRR P " sz > \L/.\ -
\"v.,"\ig:i A '"_;‘-.' e 2 1AL -«LAE
ey W
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Republic of the Philippines )
Province of Occidental Mindoro ) S.S
Municipality of San Jose )
X X

PINAGSAMANG SINUMPAANG SALAYSAY

Kami, LOREN KAYE A. GARCIA (Forest Technician oI at
EDNOR C. LEGASPI, JR. (Forest Protection Officer), kapwa mga kawani ng
DENR CENRO San Jose, Oecidental Mindore na nakatalaga sa Enforcement and Monitoring
Section (EMS), matapos makapanumpa alinsunod sa batas ay nagsalaysay ng mga sumusunod:

1. Na, noong ika-20 ng Pebrero, taong 2023, ay nakatanggap ang aming tanggapan na
DENR-CENRO San Jose ng isang liham reklamo mula kay G. Leonilo Cuden ng Brgy.
Bayotbot, San Jose, Occidental Mindoro laban kay G. Rudy Lavega ng parchong
barangay sa kadahilananng illegal na pagputol ni G. Lavega ng punongkahoy sa lupain ni
G. Cuden.

2. Na, noong ika-28 ng Pebrero, taong 2023, kami ay nagtungo sa Brgy. Hall ng Brgy.
Bayotbot, San Jose, Occidental Mindoro upang imbestigahan ang nasabing reklamo.
Aming kinausap si Punong Barangay Rolando L. Latoza, Sr. upang ipaalam aming sadya
at inilathala ni PB Latoza, Sr. na may ilang beses na nagharap sa nasabing barangay sina
G. Cuden at G. Latoza sa parchong reklamo ukol sa ilegal na pagputol ng punongkahoy
ni G. Lavega sa lupain ni G. Cuden.

3. Na, pagkatapos magtungo sa barangay, kami ay nakipagkita kay G. Cuden upang kami ay
samahan sa nasabing lupain upang makita at maidokumento ang nasabing pagputol ng
punong kahoy. At sa ganap na 10:00 ng umaga ay nakarating kami sa nasabing lupain ni
G. Cuden kung saan ay aming nasilayan ang isang putol na puno ng Sampalok na may
natitirang logs at table sa gilid. Aming kinuhanan ng litrato ang nasabing puno ng
Sampalok upang maging dokumento. At pagkatapos ng aming pag-iimbestiga ay kami a
bumalik sa Brgy. Hall upang magtalaga ng isang patawag kay G. Leonilo Cuden at G.
Rudy Lavega para mapag-usapan ang nasabing reklamo.

4. Na, noong ika-02 ng Marso, taong 2023, sa ganap na 10:00 ng umaga, kami, kasama ang
mga Forest Rangers ng DENR CENRO San Jose na sina Tristan Rendorio at Ronald
Fresnillo ay nagtungo sa Brgy. Hall ng Brgy. Bayotbot, San Jose, Occidental Mindoro
upang kapanayamin at pagharapin sina G. Leonio Cuden at G. Rudy Lavega ukol sa
pamumutol ng puno ni G. Lavega sa lupain ni G. Cuden.

5. Na, agarang inamin ni G. Rudy Lavega ang pamumutol ng puno sa lupain ni G. Leonilo
Cuden sa kadahilanang ito ay gagamiting lamang sa pampagawa ng kanyang bahay na
nakapaloob sa lupain ni G. Cuden. Amin ding napag-alaman na si G. Lavega ay isa sa
tinatawag nating “fenant” sa nasabing lupain at ito ay nasa kaalaman din ng may-ari na si
G. Leonilo Cuden.

6. Na, pagkatapos ng nasabing paghaharap ay napagpasyahan ni G. Leonilo Cuden na iakyat
ang reklamo at sampahan ng kasong Sec. 77 ng PD 705 si G. Rudy Lavega sa
kadahilanang paulit-ulit na nangyari ang nasabing pagputol ng kahoy sa lupain ni G.
Cuden, kung saan ay magpapatulong si G. Cuden sa tanggapan ng DENR CENRO San
Jose sa pagsasampa ng kaso laban kay G. Lavega.



7. Na, noong ika-21 ng Marso, taong 2023, kasama ang aming EMS Deputy Chief Forester
Jomar B, Serquifia, ay aming binalikan ang nasabing pinutol na kahoy ng Sampalok
upang ang ito’s opisyal na sukatin ng isang forester.

8. Na, pagkatapos sukatin ni Forester Serquifia ang nasabong (3) tatlong piraso ng logs at
tabla, aming napag-alaman na ito ay may kabuoang sukai na 55.48 boardfeet. At ang
nasabing logs at table ay aming dinala sa DENR CENRO San Jose Ranger Monitoring
Station, Brgy. Murtha, San Jose, Occidental Mindoro bilang ebidensiya at para sa
pansamantalang pag-iingat.

9. Na, sa pamamagitan ng salaysay na ito ay mapapatunayan ng lahat ng nakasaad sa itaas
ay para sa kaalaman ng lahat ng kinauukulan,

Bilang patotoo sa lahat ng nakasaad sa itaas, kami ay lalagda ngayong

4n k0 dito sa San Jose, Occidental Mindoro.
il L KPR

OATH AND CERTIFICATION

SUBSCRIBED and sworn to before me this 124 02
at San Jose, Occidental Mindoro. I hereby certify that I have examined the affiance under oath
and that [ am satisfied that they voluntarily executed and understood thetjjent

\_N!&~ R i;..- ;“‘3 \\f\ff? C\ M‘.\&;‘A A {‘\ﬂ. ‘A\La['\ L,A D
' Prosecutor |
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Republtika ng Pifipinas)
Lalawigan ng Occidentat Mindoro )
Bayan ng San Jose)

X X

SINUMPAANG SALAYSAY

Ako si LEONILO M. CUDEN, may sapat na faong gulang, may asawa at
kasalukuyang naninirahan sa BURGOZ St, San Jose, Occidental Mindoro, matapos
malaman ang lahat ng aking karapatan at makapanumpa ng ayon sa umiiral na batas
ay nagsasaad ng mga sumusunod:

1. Akin pong isinusumbong ang mag asawang RUDY AT ROSE LA VEGA, na

pumutol ng kahoy na Acacia sa aking lupa sa Bo. Bayotbot, Balading, San Jose,
Occidental Mindoro, taong 2019; at akin po itong dinulog sa barangay sa
nakakasakop na lugar at ito po ay napagkasunduan na hindi na nila uulitin;

2. Taong 2022 ito po ay naulit muli, ngunit hindi po napuntahan ng barangay
sa kadahilanang katatapos lang po ng bagyo nuon. Ngunit ganun pa man kami
po ay muling nagkaayos;

3. At nito pong Pebrero 17 , 2023 ay muli po silang nagputol ng puno ng

Sampalok, pat isa aming katabing lupa ay nagputol din sila ng sampalok, at ito
po ay nakita at nalitratuhan ng taga CENRO. At kami po ay muling nagharap sa
barangay Bayotbot ng mag asawang RUDY AT ROSE LA VEGA at ng kawani ng

CENRO. At doon po sila ay umanin na pinutol nila ang puno ng sampaloc at
binenta.

4, Atdahil po sa paulit ulit naming paghaharap sa barangay tungkol sa
pagpuputol nila ng mga puno, napag desisyunan ko na, na ireklamo sa DENR

ang nasabing usapin, upang matigil na ang palagi nilang pagputol ng kahoy sa
aming lupain.

5. Ibinigay ko po ang salaysay kong ito ng kusangloob at walang pumilit,
nagturo, tumaket o nagbayad sa akin upang ilahad ang mga bagay na nakasaad sa
itaas na bahagi nito;

SA KATOTOHANAN NG LAHAT NG ITO ay ilalagda ko po ang aking buong

pangalan sa ibabang salaysay kong ito ngayong jka-___ ng January 2022, dito sa San
Jose, Occidental Mindoro.

LEONILO M. CUDEN
Nagspsalaysay

SWORN TO BEFORE me thie 8" day of March, 2023 at San Joge, Occidental
Mindoro and | hereby certify that | have personaﬂy examined the hete dedarant and |

SALCEDO
DOC. NO. 413 Pe
PAGE NO. 84 RO# No 281 62
BOOK NO. 39 PTR No. 3521574/ 1-6-2023
Serics of 2023 IBP No. 250607/12-14-2022
: MCLE Compliance No. VII-0012430
Valid until April 14, 2025

San fose, Occidental Mindoro



Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources
CENRO SAN JOSE
Address: Labangan, San Jose, Occidental Mindoro

APPREHENSION RECEIPT

CENRQFonﬂtrol No.:I ongb;’ ﬂ}go

E-FMS No: 2097, HI/NO*’ FQZ&

This APPREHENSION RECEIPT is issued to -

Status of the
Age Participation Person

Civil
Name Address Status

Rudy 1a Vigo | rgy- Payotbot

: G Joge. dee- Miaclorp

pursuant to the provision of P.D. 705 as amended by E.O. No. 277 and DENR Administrative Order

No. 97-32 Series of 1997 for the following Forest Products, Conveyances, Machinery/Equipment, Tool

and Implements that have been apprehended, to wit:

1. Forest Products:
MAJOR FOREST PRODUCTS
I
Source/ s
] oo . Volume/Unit . .
Kind e U;Agu ol B8 e Species | Pieces of Estimated i Impounding Custodian
orest Grouping Value Area
n.n Products Measurement
Lumber | | Prgy e e s | Cguo
HCm O lam -
loas | [Pt | L [tewad| | Pleree -G M| gonl 5%
Lo (SO0 J0SC 1 [PHemxe voom = z
gi 00 - indOrD 0054y o n[23 B pret —
Minor Forest Products
. Unit of . . ’
Kind Measurement No. of Units Estimated Value Custodian .
N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
el ir / Ji f [y 4 - re o
g2 (7 KA 7 K/
Conveyance involved
Make/M .
Type od&jr/ Ye P;Ia: Cot)inr/gI;'Iar I?;. OR No. Engine No. (1;\(3:15 Accessories
NiR TR TR[R T N[A T/ T NfA N/p N/A N/A



{7f Animal B
Kind Quantity Gender Color
: / ./ " yd
W ISYa: O X7
L ( VAR 7/ 7 7
rEquipment Involved |
Type Quantity | Details Impounding Area Custodian Estimated Value
7 el .3/ Iy o /, .
S Sy = 7 A7 S 727308 O 277
| Implements Involved
Type Quantity

e
A

A

2. The subject Forest Products and other items have under

gone the following Apprehension

proceedings.
APPREHENSION
Date and Time Place of Apprehension . Factual Legal
" : . e Apprehending ;
of Province | City/Munic | Barangay | Sitio Officer Basis for
Apprehension ipality Apprehension
March 21,023 Ocade - Mo LAy
oo A | Mmaduo Son Jose B“D‘m’“ # PEMR LSy B0 ey sy

Is/are hereby declare under apprehension on the following FACTUAL reasons:

The subject forest products, conveyances,
and others apprehended

machinery/equipment, tool and implements
should be kept and protected from defacement in any manner,

destruction or loss and should not be altered or removed until otherwise ordered by the
Secretary of the Department of Environment and Natural Resources or his duly authorized

representative,

Done this_2\ _day of_Manh year 2028at Sas Y%  Occ. Mindoro.




APPREHENDING OFFICER
(Signature over Printed Name)

1. _gomMA & | Senquira

Position: Fox

Address: _ Sa 5 oot 1‘*"“’\0"0
2. Lormo kaye AN A

Position:

Address: ; Cucerd G_,() ﬁﬁq'lwo

3. _Conor C.

Position: O?‘T“’\HV

Addressr S (o, occfo“o%w( M el
WITNESSES:

OWNER/CLAIMNANT, /REPRESENTATIVE/DRIVER

(Signature over Printed Name)

1. 3.
Position: Position:
Address: Address:

.4 4.
Position: Position:
" Address: Address:

Copy Received by:
Signature over Printed Name Date/Time

Remarks:




Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources

CENRO SAN JOSE

Address : Labangan San Jose, Occidental Mindoro

CENRO Control No.: 2023-F480

E-FMS No: 2023-175110-F480

SEIZURE ORDER

Pursuant to the provision of P.D. 705 as amended by E.O. No. 277 and DENR Administrative
Order No. 97-32 Series of 1997 the following forest products are hereby ordered seized, to wit:

FACTS
1. Forest Products:
MAJOR FOREST PRODUCTS
1 | Sour | [
ce/

Origi Im n

Kin | Ite | nof Species Speci Piece Volume/Unit of Estimated POUT | Cystodia
d m: | Fores | Groupin pecies s Measurement Value ding n
ping Area
t .
Prod
ucts
34cm .69m=.0626 DENR
lum | 1 1 or 26.56 bdft L2 0l }
ber LUS Tamarind 34cm x.60m=.0544 CENR En
. &r-
[ 2 1 | or 23.09 bdft. L3305 @] Nilo P.
3 1 5x7x2=5.83 262.35 Office | Salvador
Tot Php
al: 3 55.48hdft 2,496.60
Minor forest products
Unit of
Kind Measure No. of Units Estimated Value Custodian
ment
N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A




Conveyance Involved

Type MakeéetdIOdel/ Plate No. Color/Markings | CRNo. | OR No.
N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Conveyance Involved (Additional Details)
Engine No. Chassis No. Accessories Esﬁmz:;:ﬁllg/[arket Custodian*
N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

“turned over to the highest officer of the Regional Office concerned if government-owned vehicle.

If Animal

Kind Quantity | Gender Hge Color Custodian

(Adult/Young)

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Equipment Involved

Type Quantity Details Estimated Value Custodian

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Implements Involved

Type Quantity Details Custodian

N/A N/A N/A N/A

The subject Forest Products and other items were apprehended while under the possession/

control/ ownership of.

Civil
Name Address Status Age Participation | Status of the Person
Brgy. Bayotbot,
San Jose, Occidental
Rudy Lavega Mindoro

2. The subject Forest Products and other items have undergone the following Seizure

proceedings.




SEIZURE
Date and Place of Seizure _
) 7 " b = . Legal Basis for
Time of Province | City/Mun Barangay Siti | Seizing Officer :
: - Seizure
Seizure icipality o
March 21,
2023 OCC. N/ Engr. Nilo P. NO LEGAL
9:15 am MINDORO | SAN JOSE LABANGAN A Salvador DOCUMENT
Examination Conducted by Seizure Officer:
Persons Examined Date Time Place
Apprehending Officer
Witnesses

After thorough evaluation of the Apprehension Report dated March 21, 2023 and all
relevant documents submitted, and after examining personally the apprehending officers and
witnesses of the apprehension about the violation committed, it was determined that there is
prima facie evidence that existing laws and DENR regulations have been violated and that the
offender is probably guilty thereof.

Hence, the foregoing forest products/conveyance/equipment/implement are hereby
. ordered seized and now under government custody (except government-owned vehicles).

So ordered this 21¢t day of March, 2023 at Brgy. Labangan, San Jose, Occidental Mindoro.

ENGR. Nllﬁ. SALVADOR
/L F




Republic of the Philippines
& Department of Environment and Natural Resources

‘__,p-t MIMAROPA Region

~e”™  Community Environment and Natural Resources Office

RECAPITULATION AND ASSESSED VALUE

A. Major Forest Products:

Specie Total volume
Tamarind 55.48 bdft.
Total Value:

Prepared by:  JOMAR Bi SERQUINA

Foregter 1

Price/bdft.

Php 45.00

Value
Php 2,496.60

Php 2,496.60



| W Republic of the Philippines
™  Department of Environment and Natural Resources
MIMAROPA Region
Community Environment and Natural Resources Office

February 06, 2023
MEMORANDUM
FOR : The CENR Officer
THRU : The Chief, EMS
FROM g The Forest Technician II
The Forest Protection Officer
SUBJECT : MONITORING REPORT ON THE INVESTIGATION CONDUCTED

REGARDING THE COMPLAINT OF MR, LEONILO M. CUDEN
AGAINST MR. RUDY LAVEGA ON ILLEGAL CUTTING OF TREES
WITHIN PRIVATE LAND OF THE FORMER

Please be informed that the undersigned conducted investigation anent above subject at Brgy.
Bayotbot, San Jose, Occidental Mindoro based on a complaint letter by Mr, Leonilo Cuden and

endorsed by BLGU Bayotbot, San Jose, Occidental Mindoro and was received by this office on
February 20, 2023, .

That on February 28, 2023, the undersigned together with Forest Protection Officer
Ednor C. Lagaspi, Jr, travelfed 1 Brgy. Bayotbot, San Jose, Occidental Mindoro 1o verify the said
complaint. The team were accompanied by the complainant Mr. Leonilo M. Cuden to the area where
the cutting occurred. The team discovered one (1) stump of Sampaloc Tree with slobs and derivatives
within the said area of Mr. Cuden. The team then conducted inventory of the stump (49 centimeters)
and took geotagged photographs of the said Sampaloc Tree. Mr. Cuden firmly stated that it was Mr.
Rudy Lavega who conducted the cutting of the said Sampaloc Tree and without permit or proper
documents from the DENR. After the said investigation, the undersigned proceeded to the Barangay
Hall of Brgy. Bayotbot to schedule a hearing between Mr. Cuden and Mr. Lavega to settle the said
issue.

That on March 02, 2023, the undersigned together with Forest Ranger Ronald Fresnillo and
Tristan Rendorio with complainant Mr. Leonilo Cuden and respondent Mr. Rudy Lavega conducted a
hearing to settle the said issue at the BLGU Bayotbot, San Jose, Occidental Mindoro and was mediated
by Punong Barangay Rolando Latoza, Sr. During the said hearing, Mr. Lavega admitted that he was
guilty of cutting the said Sampaloc tree within the titled property of Mr. Cuden. Mr. Lavega also stated
that he was sorry for the deed he has done within the titled property of Mr. Cuden but the latter was
already decisive to file legal action against Mr. Lavega.

To further confirm/verify the evidences of the complaint, on March 09, 2023, Mr. Cuden
provided the undersigned a certified true copy of the land title of the said area and minutes of the
hearing at the barangay. And on March 13, 2023, the undersigned together with FPO Ednor C.
‘Legaspi, Jr. conducted another perimeter of the said area of Mr. Leonilo Cuden and to also find the
cylindrical concrete monument that pertains to the technical description of the titled property of Mr.
Cuden at Brgy. Bayotbot, San Jose, Occidental Mindoro.

Please be informed further that the titled property document of provided by Mr. Leonilo Cuden
to this office is a Transfer Certificate of Title No. T-320 titled to Mr. Leon Cuden, father of the



Ea = ™
complainant Mr, Leonilo Cudettt  aining an area of NinetyThree Thoi=_. Seven Hundred and Two
(93,702) located at Brgy. Bayotbot, San Jose, Occidental Mindoro,

The undersigned recommends that Mr. Leonilo Cuden to file a case against M, Rudy Lavega in
violation of Section 77 of the Presidential Decree 705 or The Revised Forestry Code of the Philippines

which periains to the cuiting, gathering and/or collecting timber products without license or pertinent
documents to do such.

Attached are the location map, geotagged photographs and supporting documents,

For your information and record.

LOREN A, GARCIA
Forest Tedhnician I

)
EDNOR'C, 1, JR.
Forest Prote icer

Brgy. Labangan, San Jose, Occidental Mindoro
Tel. Number (043) 457- 0236 / (043) 742-6627

Email: cenrosanjose@denr.gov.ph



GEOTAGGED PHC =G~ PHS

March 21, 2023 (Inventory o1 the Sampaloc Tree illegally cut Witttin the private property of
Mr. Leonilo Cuden)
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§ o e Philippines

"ﬁ Department of Environment and Natural Resources
- \IMAROPA Region

Community Environment and Natural Resources Office

March 22, 2023

MEMORANDUM

FOR ” The CENR Officer

THRU i The Chief, EMS

FROM 2 The Deputy Chief, MS

SUBJECT FINAL REPORT ON THE INVESTIGATION CONDUCTED

REGARDING THE COMPLAINT OF MR. LEONILO M. CUDEN
AGAINST MR. RUDY LAVEGA ON ILLEGAL CUTTING OF TREES
WITHIN PRIVATE LAND OF MR. LEONILO CUDEN

Please be informed that the undersi gned conducted the final investigation anent above subject at
Brgy. Bayotbot, San Jose, Occidental Mindoro based on a complaint letter by Mr. Leonilo Cuden and
endorsed by BLGU Bayotbot, San Jose, Occidental Mindoro and was received by this office on
February 28, 2023 ‘

That on March 21, 2023, the undersigned together with Forest Technician II Loren Kaye A.
Garcia and Forest Protection Officer Ednor C. Legaspi, Jr. conducted the final inventory of the
Sampaloc lumbers illegally cut within the property of Mr. Leonilo Cuden. The said Sampaloc Tree
stump has a diameter of 49 ¢cm while the (2) two logs and one (1) lumber that has a total volume of
55.48 boardfeet. '

FIND SPECIES | PIECES | MEASUREMENT VOLUME

Logs Tamarind 1 34cm x 0.69m 0.0626 cu. m./26.56 boardfeet

Logs Tamarind 1 34cm x 0.60m 0.0544 cu. m./23.09 boardfeet

Lumber | Tamarind 1 S5x7x2 0.01375 cu.m/5.83 boardfeet
TOTAL 0.13 cu.m./55.48 boardfeet |

In lieu with the final assessment of the investigation, the team recommends that this office filea °
case against Mr. Rudy Lavega with Mr. Leonilo Cuden as witness in violation of Section 77 of the
Presidential Decree 705 or The Revised Forestry Code of the Philippines which pertains to the cutting,
gathering and/or collecting timber products without license or pertinent documents to do such.

Attached are the location map, geotagged photographs and supporting documents.

For your information and record.

JOMAR B. SERQUINA




GEOTAGGED PHOTOGRAPHS

Investigation on the complaint of Mr. Leonilo Cuden against Mr. Rudy Lavega re: illegal cutting
trees within Title Property of Mr. Cuden (TCT No. T-328 of .eon Cuden)

February 28, 2023 — Geotagged photograph of FPO Ednor C. Legaspi with Mr. Leonilo Cuden

conducting inventory of the Sampaloc tree stump illegally cut within the Titled Property of Mr.
Cuden at Brgy. Bayotbot, San Jose, Occidental Mindoro
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| February 28, 2023 —- Geotagged photograph of the Sampaloc Tree and derivatives illegally cut within

f the Titled Property of Mr. Cuden at Brgy. Bayotbot, San Jose, Occidental Mindoro




GEOTAGGED PHOTOGRAPHS
Investigation on the complaint of Mr. Leonilo Cuden against Mr. Rudy Lavega re: illegal cutting
trees within Title Property of Mr. Cuden (TCT No. T-328 of Leon Cuden)

ey "

February 28, 2023 — Geotagged photograph of FPO Ednor C. Legaspi with Mr. Leonilo Cuden
conducting inventory of the Sampaloc tree stump illegally cut within the Titled Property of Mr.
Cuden at Brgy. Bayotbot, San Jose, Occidental Mindoro

S
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February 28, 2023 — Geotagged photograph of the Sampaloc Tree and derivatives illegally cut within

; the Titled Property of Mr. Cuden at Brgy. Bayotbot, San Jose, Occidental Mindoro

o




GEOTAGGED PHOTOGRAPHS
Investigation on the complaint of Mr. Leonilo Cuden against Mr. Rudy Lavega re: illegal cutting
trees within Title Property of Mr. Cuden (TCT No. T-328 of Leon Cuden)

i . :
o o e 23 i : i

eotagged photograph of the Forest Rangers Ronald Fresnillo and Tristan

March 02, 20223 -G
Rendorio conducting hearing between Mr. Leonilo Cuden and Mr. Rudy Lavega at the Barangay Hall
of Brgy. Bayotbot, San Jose, Occidental Mindoro.
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March 13, 2023 - Geotagged photograph of the EMS Staffs together with Mr. Leonilo Cu

titled property of Mr. Cuden at Brgy. Bayotbot, San Jose, Occidental Mindoro
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GEOTAGGED PHOTOGRAPHS

Investigation on the complaint of Mr. Leonilo Cuden against Mr. Rudy Lavega re: illegal cutting
trees within Title Property of Mr. Cuden (TCT No. T-328 of Leon Cuden)

v - 2

March 02, 2023 — Geotagged photograph of the Forest Rangers Ronald Fresnillo and Tristan
Rendorio conducting hearing between Mr. Leonilo Cuden and Mr. Rudy Lavega at the Barangay Hall
of Brgy. Bayotbot, San Jose, Occidental Mindoro.

March 13, 2023 - Geotagged photograph of the EMS Staffs together with Mr. Leonilo Cuden at the
titled property of Mr. Cuden at Brgy. Bayotbot, San Jose, Occidental Mindoro *
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Accountable Form No. 51
(Revised 2008)

REPUBLIC OF THE pHiLppiNES
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
LAND REGISTRATION AUTH@REEY7 07

—Date: . ;&"Lb_.u.wwzwuﬂsﬁ?
PPl Entry/Ref No.:

1026 35868 mac

Issuing Office:

L ReDdvoU Wir i (D ey Name, First Name, Middle Initial)

X tﬂi’er;;:(ﬁa.%,l'i'eet, Q’Zﬁ‘y uhicipaiity, F:ovmce - Zip Code)
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This is 3 Certifisd True Copy of TCT T-328 on file at Registry of Deeds of Mindoro Occidental, San Jose. 'ﬂﬂsmﬂuupago(s)and
does not require a manually affixed signature pursuant to R.A. No. 8792. Printed at Registry of Deeds of Mindoro Occidental, San Jose.
Requested By: LEONILO M. CUDEN.

Ref. No. : 2028000667 OR No. : 1026351693

Date :03/07/2023 OR Date : Mar 72023
Time :10:03:03 AM Amt Paid: 273.35
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This is a Certified True Copy of TCT T-328 on file at Registry of Deeds of Mindoro Occidental, San Jose

Ref. No.: 2023000557 OR No. : 1026351693

Date  :03/07/2023 OR Date : Mar 7 2023
Time  :10:03:03 AM Amt Paid: 273.35

. This consists of 4 page(s} and
does not require a manually affixed signature pursusnt to R.A. No. 87982, Printed st Reglstry of Deeds of Mindora Qocldental, San Jose.
Requested By: LEONILO M. CUDEN.
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